
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S6009 May 11, 2007 
receives from the House H.R. 2206, the 
emergency supplemental appropria-
tions bill, it be placed on the calendar. 

The ACTING PRESIDENT pro tem-
pore. Is there objection? 

Without objection, it is so ordered. 
f 

WRDA PROVISIONS 

Mr. INHOFE. Mr. President, during 
yesterday’s discussion of the motion to 
proceed to the Water Resources Devel-

opment Act, the chairman of the Envi-
ronment and Public Works Committee, 
Senator BOXER, inserted into the 
RECORD a chart that shows which Mem-
ber or Members requested each project- 
related provision in the WRDA bill. 
This chart, of course, was our effort to 
comply with the intent of S. 1, the Leg-
islative Transparency bill. For some of 
the WRDA provisions, however, it was 
in fact a particular Member who se-
cured inclusion of the provision in the 

bill. Since the chart discloses each re-
quest, however, that distinction is not 
clear. With that in mid, I would like to 
provide the following list of provisions 
and the Members who secured them. 

Mr. President, I ask unanimous con-
sent that the chart to which I referred 
be printed in the RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

Section 5003—Environmental infrastructure: 
Jackson County, Mississippi ($12,500,000) ....................................................................................... Cochran .................................................................... Lott. 
DeSoto County, Mississippi ($20,000,000) ......................................................................................... Cochran .................................................................... Lott. 
(77) Chattooga County, Georgia ($8,000,000) ................................................................................... Chambliss ................................................................. Isakson. 
(78) Albany, Georgia ($4,000,000) ..................................................................................................... Chambliss ................................................................. Isakson. 
(79) Moultrie, Georgia ($5,000,000) ................................................................................................... Chambliss ................................................................. Isakson. 
(80) Stephens County/City of Toccoa, Georgia ($8,000,000) ............................................................. Chambliss ................................................................. Isakson. 
(81) Dahlonega, Georgia ($5,000,000) ............................................................................................... Chambliss ................................................................. Isakson. 
(82) Banks County, Georgia ($5,000,000) ......................................................................................... Chambliss ................................................................. Isakson. 
(83) Berrien County, Georgia ($5,000,000) ........................................................................................ Chambliss ................................................................. Isakson. 
(84) City of East Point, Georgia ($5,000,000) ................................................................................... Chambliss ................................................................. Isakson. 
(85) Armuchee Valley: Chattooga, Floyd, Gordon, Walker, and Whitifield Counties, Georgia 

($10,000,000).
Chambliss ................................................................. Isakson. 

(86) Atchison, Kansas ($20,000,000) ................................................................................................ Roberts .....................................................................
(87) Lafourche Parish, Louisiana ($2,300,000) ................................................................................. Vitter .........................................................................
(88) South Central Planning and Development Commission, Louisiana ($2,500,000) ..................... Vitter .........................................................................
(89) Rapides Area Planning Commission, Louisiana ($1,000,000) ................................................... Vitter .........................................................................
(90) Northwest Louisiana Council of Governments, Louisiana ($2,000,000) .................................... Vitter .........................................................................
(91) Lafayette, Louisiana ($1,200,000) .............................................................................................. Vitter .........................................................................
(92) Lake Charles, Louisiana ($1,000,000) ....................................................................................... Vitter .........................................................................
(93) Ouachita Parish, Louisiana ($1,000,000) .................................................................................. Vitter .........................................................................
(94) Union-Lincoln Regional Water Supply Project, Louisiana ($2,000,000) .................................... Vitter .........................................................................
(95) Central Lake Region Sanitary District, Minnesota ($2,000,000) ............................................... Coleman ....................................................................
(96) Goodview, Minnesota ($3,000,000) ............................................................................................ Coleman ....................................................................
(97) Grand Rapids, Minnesota ($5,000,000) ..................................................................................... Coleman ....................................................................
(98) Willmar, Minnesota ($15,000,000) ............................................................................................. Coleman ....................................................................
(99) City of Corinth, Mississippi ($7,500,000) .................................................................................. Cochran .................................................................... Lott. 
(100) Clean Water Coalition, Nevada ($20,000,000) ......................................................................... Ensign .......................................................................
(101) Town of Mooresville, North Carolina ($4,000,000) ................................................................... Dole ...........................................................................
(102) City of Winston-Salem, North Carolina ($3,000,000) .............................................................. Dole ...........................................................................
(103) Neuse Regional Water and Sewer Authority, North Carolina ($4,000,000) ............................. Dole ...........................................................................
(104) Town of Cary/Wake County, North Carolina ($4,000,000) ....................................................... Dole ...........................................................................
(105) City of Fayetteville, North Carolina ($6,000,000) .................................................................... Dole ...........................................................................
(106) Washington County, North Carolina ($1,000,000) ................................................................... Dole ...........................................................................
(107) City of Charlotte, North Carolina ($3,000,000) ........................................................................ Dole ...........................................................................
(108) City of Ada, Oklahoma ($1,700,000) ........................................................................................ Inhofe ........................................................................
(109) Norman, Oklahoma ($10,000,000) ........................................................................................... Inhofe ........................................................................
(110) Eastern Oklahoma State University, Wilberton, Oklahoma ($1,000,000) ................................ Inhofe ........................................................................
(111) City of Weatherford, Oklahoma ($500,000) .............................................................................. Inhofe ........................................................................
(112) City of Bethany, Oklahoma ($1,500,000) ................................................................................. Inhofe ........................................................................
(113) Woodward, Oklahoma ($1,500,000) .......................................................................................... Inhofe ........................................................................
(114) City of Disney and Langley, Oklahoma ($2,500,000) .............................................................. Inhofe ........................................................................
(115) City of Durant, Oklahoma ($3,300,000) ................................................................................... Inhofe ........................................................................
(116) City of Midwest City, Oklahoma ($2,000,000) ......................................................................... Inhofe ........................................................................
(117) City of Ardmore, Oklahoma ($1,900,000) ................................................................................. Inhofe ........................................................................
(118) City of Guymon, Oklahoma ($16,000,000) ............................................................................... Inhofe ........................................................................
(119) Lugert-Altus Irrigation District, Altus, Oklahoma ($5,000,000) ............................................... Inhofe ........................................................................
(120) City of Chickasha, Oklahoma ($650,000) ................................................................................ Inhofe ........................................................................
(121) Oklahoma Panhandle State University, Guymon, Oklahoma ($275,000) ................................. Inhofe ........................................................................
(122) City of Bartlesville, Oklahoma ($2,500,000) ............................................................................ Inhofe ........................................................................
(123) City of Konawa, Oklahoma ($500,000) .................................................................................... Inhofe ........................................................................
(124) City of Mustang, Oklahoma ($3,325,000) ................................................................................ Inhofe ........................................................................
(125) City of Alva, Oklahoma ($250,000) .......................................................................................... Inhofe ........................................................................
(126) Vinton County, Ohio ($1,000,000) ............................................................................................ Voinovich ..................................................................
(127) Burr Oak Regional Water District, Ohio ($4,000,000) ............................................................. Voinovich ..................................................................
(128) Fremont, Ohio ($2,000,000) ...................................................................................................... Voinovich ..................................................................
(129) Fostoria, Ohio ($2,000,000) ...................................................................................................... Voinovich ..................................................................
(130) Defiance County, Ohio ($1,000,000) ........................................................................................ Voinovich ..................................................................
(131) Akron, Ohio ($5,000,000) .......................................................................................................... Voinovich ..................................................................
(132) Meigs County, Ohio ($1,000,000) ............................................................................................. Voinovich ..................................................................
(133) City of Cleveland, Ohio ($2,500,000) ....................................................................................... Voinovich ..................................................................
(134) Cincinnati, Ohio ($1,000,000) .................................................................................................. Voinovich ..................................................................
(135) Dayton, Ohio ($1,000,000) ........................................................................................................ Voinovich ..................................................................
(136) Lawrence County, Ohio ($5,000,000) ....................................................................................... Voinovich ..................................................................
(137) City of Columbus, Ohio ($4,500,000) ....................................................................................... Voinovich ..................................................................
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(138) Beaver Creek Reservoir, Pennsylvania ($3,000,000) ................................................................ Specter ......................................................................
(139) Myrtle Beach, South Carolina ($10,000,000) ........................................................................... Graham .....................................................................
(140) Charleston and West Ashley, South Carolina ($6,000,000) ..................................................... Graham .....................................................................
(141) Charleston, South Carolina ($3,000,000) ................................................................................. Graham .....................................................................
(142) North Myrtle Beach, South Carolina ($3,000,000) ................................................................... Graham .....................................................................
(143) Surfside, South Carolina ($3,000,000) ..................................................................................... Graham .....................................................................
(144) Cheyenne River Sioux Reservation (Dewey and Ziebach Counties) and Perkins and Meade 

Counties, South Dakota ($20,000,000).
Thune ........................................................................

(145) City of Oak Ridge, Tennessee ($4,000,000) ............................................................................. Alexander .................................................................. Corker. 
(146) Nashville, Tennessee ($5,000,000) ........................................................................................... Alexander ..................................................................
(147) Counties of Lewis, Lawrence and Wayne, Tennessee ($2,000,000) ........................................ Alexander ..................................................................
(148) County of Giles, Tennessee ($2,000,000) ................................................................................. Alexander ..................................................................
(149) City of Knoxville, Tennessee ($5,000,000) ............................................................................... Alexander ..................................................................
(150) Shelby County, Tennessee ($4,000,000) ................................................................................... Alexander ..................................................................
(151) Johnson County, Tennessee ($600,000) ................................................................................... Alexander ..................................................................
(152) Plateau Utility District, Morgan County, Tennessee ($1,000,000) ........................................... Alexander ..................................................................
(153) City of Harrogate, Tennessee ($2,000,000) .............................................................................. Alexander ..................................................................
(154) Hamilton County, Tennessee ($500,000) .................................................................................. Alexander ..................................................................
(155) Grainger County, Tennessee ($1,250,000) ............................................................................... Alexander ..................................................................
(156) Claiborne County, Tennessee ($1,250,000) .............................................................................. Alexander ..................................................................
(157) Blaine, Tennessee ($500,000) .................................................................................................. Alexander ..................................................................
(158) Chesapeake Bay ($30,000,000) ................................................................................................ Warner ......................................................................

Section 5004: 
Alaska ($15,000,000): ........................................................................................................................ Stevens ..................................................................... Murkowski. 

Section 5012: 
Big Creek, Georgia, Watershed Management and Restoration Program ($5,000,000) ..................... Chambliss ................................................................. Isakson. 

Section 5013: 
Metropolitan North Georgia Water Planning District ($20,000,000) .................................................. Chambliss ................................................................. Isakson. 

Section 5014: 
Idaho, Montana, Rural Nevada, New Mexico, Rural Utah, and Wyoming (Idaho—$30,000,000; 

Utah—$25,000,000; Wyoming—$30,000,000).
Craig, (ID) Thomas (WY) .......................................... Bennett (UT), Crapo 

(ID). 
Section 5017: 

Southeast Louisiana Region, Louisiana ($17,000,000) ..................................................................... Vitter .........................................................................
Section 5018: 

Mississippi ($10,000,000) .................................................................................................................. Cochran .................................................................... Lott. 
Section 5021: 

North Carolina ($13,000,000) ............................................................................................................. Burr ...........................................................................
Section 5022: 

Ohio River Basin Environmental Management ($2,500,000) ............................................................. Lugar ........................................................................
Section 5023: 

Statewide Comprehensive Water Planning, Oklahoma ($6,500,000) ................................................. Inhofe ........................................................................
Section 5025: 

Texas ($40,000,000) ........................................................................................................................... Hutchison .................................................................. Cornyn. 

HONORING MOTHERS 
Mr. BYRD. Mr. President, Sunday, 

May 13, is Mother’s Day. Motherhood 
and May are a perfect pairing of all 
that is warm and nurturing. The earth 
is soft and green, with the buds of new 
leaves and new life appearing every-
where. Birds fill the air with their love 
songs and flowers scent the breezes 
with their soft perfumes. All around us, 
if we but look, we see the signs of 
happy motherhood, from the ducklings 
in a neat line behind their mother on a 
pond to calves curled up asleep by their 
mother’s feet in deep green pastures. In 
neighborhood parks, mothers bring 
their toddlers out to play in the sun-
shine before their afternoon naps or 
push sleeping newborns in strollers 
along shade-dappled paths. In the 
springtime, the great cycle of life is at 
its fullest flow. 

On this one lovely spring Sunday, the 
Nation heeds the Biblical admonition 
to ‘‘honor thy mother.’’ It is an oppor-
tunity to make up for those times all 
year that we may have overlooked our 
own mother’s contributions to our 
well-being, or snapped at her well- 
meaning advice and loving attempts to 
straighten our collars and smooth our 
hair. Such is the lot of mothers—to be 
essential but so often unappreciated. 

Mothers are like water—without a 
mother, life could not exist, while not 
enough mothering can stunt growth 
like a plant in a desert, but too much 
mothering can be as smothering as 
floodwaters on a field of corn. 

Motherhood is a delicate high-wire 
act, balancing love and discipline, care 
and independence, attention and self- 
reliance. It is time consuming, often 
stressful, unpaid, and with no pro-
motion and little recognition. It is a 
Sisyphean task. Yet mothers persevere, 
rising each day to begin anew, building 
families with every meal they prepare, 
every schedule they coordinate, every 
book they read with their children, 
every dirty sock they collect and 
transform into clean and folded laun-
dry. It takes strong women to do it 
well and to keep up the effort over the 
many years of childrearing, for this is 
not a job that one can hand in a res-
ignation letter or shop around a re-
sume to find a better position. It is a 
job that is truly what a mother makes 
of it, for good or for ill. ‘‘The hand that 
rocks the cradle is the hand that rules 
the world,’’ observed W.R. Wallace. 

Many great men have noted the in-
fluence of their mothers. George Wash-
ington wrote that ‘‘All I am I owe to 
my mother.’’ Abraham Lincoln said 

that ‘‘I remember my mother’s prayers 
and they have always followed me. 
They have clung to me all my life.’’ 
Booker T. Washington said that ‘‘. . . If 
I have done anything in my life worth 
attention, I feel sure that I inherited 
the disposition from my mother.’’ An-
drew Jackson observed that ‘‘The 
memory of my mother and her teach-
ings were, after all, the only capital I 
had to start life with, and on that cap-
ital I have made my way.’’ Their moth-
ers’ hands surely influenced the world 
through their mothering. 

Most mothers will tell you that 
childrearing does not end after their 
children are officially grown up, either. 
Mothers remain a constant in the lives 
of their offspring for years afterward, 
sometimes actively involved and some-
times waiting in the background in 
case they are needed. The strains of 
sustaining the military deployments in 
Iraq and Afghanistan have resulted in 
many more military families calling 
upon grandmothers and grandfathers 
to raise their grandchildren while their 
military parents are deployed overseas 
for long periods. Strong families and 
loving mothers make this possible, if 
not desirable. 

Often mothers with children also find 
themselves taking up a new and 
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